

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

**UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO YOUNG AMERICANS FOR FREEDOM; JUSTIN HILL; JACOB CASSIDY; and AMELIA SLUSARZ,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**UNIVERSITY AT BUFFALO STUDENT ASSOCIATION, INC.; BRIAN HAMLUCK** in his official capacity as the University at Buffalo Vice President for Student Life; **TOMÁS AGUIRRE** in his official capacity as the University at Buffalo Interim Dean of Students; and **PHYLLIS FLORO** in her Official Capacity as the University at Buffalo Director of Student Engagement,

*Defendants.*

**CASE No.: 1:23-cv-00480**

**THE HONORABLE  
LAWRENCE J. VILARDO**

**Jury Trial Demanded**

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANTS HAMLUCK, AGUIRRE, AND FLORO**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction ..... 1

Argument ..... 2

I. The Eleventh Amendment poses no impediment to Plaintiffs’ claims. .... 3

II. None of Plaintiffs’ claims should be dismissed because Defendants’ policies are unconstitutional in any forum. .... 4

    A. By focusing on their general authority to make rules and on other fora, the University Defendants distract from flaws of their policies, but this provides no basis for dismissing Plaintiffs’ claims. .... 5

    B. Defendants cannot stop student groups from affiliating with off-campus allies. .... 7

        1. Defendants implemented and enforced a National Affiliation Ban, a form of which remains in effect. .... 7

        2. Restricting a student group’s ability to affiliate with off-campus entities is unconstitutional. .... 8

    C. Defendants’ policies flunk the standards for a limited public forum. .... 10

        1. Defendants’ policies are not viewpoint-neutral and were applied in a viewpoint-based way. .... 11

        2. Defendants’ policies are not reasonable given the speech-facilitating purpose of the student organization forum. .... 14

        3. Defendants’ policies flunk the strict scrutiny that applies to speech that falls within the scope of this forum. .... 17

Conclusion ..... 17

Certificate of Service ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Amidon v. Student Association of the State University of New York at Albany*,  
508 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 12, 15

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 3

*Banks v. State University of New York*,  
2007 WL 895505 (W.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2007)..... 3, 4

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 3

*Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth*,  
529 U.S. 217 (2000) ..... 1, 5, 6, 11, 15

*Brass v. American Film Technologies, Inc.*,  
987 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1993) ..... 2

*Byrne v. Rutledge*,  
623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 14

*Carroll v. Blinken*,  
957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 15, 16

*Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.*,  
282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 2

*Christian Legal Society v. Martinez*,  
561 U.S. 661 (2010) ..... 1, 5

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.*,  
486 U.S. 750 (1988) ..... 12

*Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense Fund*,  
473 U.S. 788 (1985) ..... 14

*DeJohn v. Temple University*,  
537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 1

*Dube v. State University of New York*,  
900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 3

*Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement*,  
505 U.S. 123 (1992) ..... 12

*Freudenberg v. E\*Trade Financial Corp.*,  
712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 2

*Friedl v. City of New York*,  
210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 2

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) ..... 17

*Hamilton Chapter of Alpha Delta Phi, Inc. v. Hamilton College*,  
128 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 2

*Hawkins v. Miller*,  
2023 WL 5019602 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2023) (Vilardo, J.) ..... 3, 7, 8, 11, 14, 17

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) ..... 1, 6, 8, 9, 16

*Hotel Employees & Restaurant Employees Union, Local 100 of New York v. City  
of New York Department of Parks & Recreation*,  
311 F.3d 534 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 10, 11

*Husain v. Springer*,  
494 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York*,  
385 U.S. 589 (1957) ..... 17

*Koehl v. Dalsheim*,  
85 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) ..... 4

*Manning v. Erhardt + Leimer, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 759656 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2020) (Vilardo, J.) ..... 2

*Merrill v. Schell*,  
279 F. Supp. 3d 438 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) (Vilardo, J.) ..... 2

*Papish v. Board of Curators of the University of Missouri*,  
410 U.S. 667 (1973) ..... 7

*Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Association*,  
460 U.S. 37 (1983) ..... 14

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,  
576 U.S. 155 (2015) ..... 17

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 1, 4, 5, 12

*Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham*,  
394 U.S. 147 (1969) ..... 12

*Silva v. Farrish*,  
47 F.4th 78 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 4

*Talarico Brothers Building Corp. v. Union Carbide Corp.*,  
73 F.4th 126 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 3

*Taylor v. Principal Life Insurance Co.*,  
2023 WL 1997040 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 2023) (Vilardo, J.) ..... 2, 5

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	1
<i>Trustees of Upstate New York Engineers Pension Fund v. Ivy Asset Management</i> , 843 F.3d 561 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Tyler v. City of Kingston</i> , 74 F.4th 57 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	10, 11, 17
<i>Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	4
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	1, 5, 6
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 302.14(c)(3) .....	14, 15, 16
<b>RULES</b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6) .....	2, 5
FED. R. CIV. P. 8 .....	1
